A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING

JURISDICTION OF A CERTAIN COUNTY

ROAD TO THE CITY OF LEBANON AND

DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE BILL NO. 100

For 1990 /99/

ORDINANCE NO. 2102

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners for Linn County has initiated a proceeding for the transfer of jurisdiction of certain county roads within the City of Lebanon, and such proceedings have resulted in Order No. 91-230 which offers to surrender jurisdiction over county roads within the City of Lebanon described as:

County Road Number 784B Street Name Fifth Street

Approximate limits A portion of Fifth Street starting at the north side of Walker

Road and extending northward approximately 400 feet.

and such order reciting that if the City of Lebanon, by appropriate municipal legislation enacted prior to October 31, 1990, accepts said offer that the Board of County Commissioners will surrender full and absolute jurisdiction over the roads described above; and the City of Lebanon hereby deems it necessary, expedient and for the best interest of the city to acquire jurisdiction over the county road listed above to the same extent as the city has over other public streets and alleys of the city;

NOW, THEREFORE, the people of the City of Lebanon do ordain as follows:

Section 1. The City of Lebanon hereby accepts the county order, No. 91-230, and the accompanying offer to surrender jurisdiction of the county road within the City of Lebanon described above, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 373.270.

Section 2. It is hereby determined that it is necessary and expedient and for the best interests of the city to acquire jurisdiction over said county road.

<u>Section 3</u>. Inasmuch as the provisions of this ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council of the City of Lebanon by a vote of \_\_\_5 \_\_ for and \_\_\_0 \_\_ against, and approved by the Mayor this \_24th\_ day of June, 1991.

Lobert I Smith

ATTEST:

ITY RECORDER